



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7278/2022**
SHIVA SUMAN Petitioner
Through: Counsel (appearance not received).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent
Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Abhishek Khanna, G.P.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

% **ORDER**
19.01.2024

CM APPL. 22294/2022 -Ex.

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 60510/2023 -Delay 76 days in filing Counter by R-1 & 2.

3. This is an application filed by the respondent seeking condonation of 76 days delay in filing the counter affidavit.
4. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed.
5. The petitioner, as prayed for, is granted six weeks' time to file rejoinder affidavit.
6. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7278/2022

7. Since some of the respondents are unserved, the matter be listed before the learned Joint Registrar(Judicial) for completion of service



qua the unserved respondents, on 19.02.2024.

8. List before the Court on 18.07.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 19, 2024

al